the Payment Arrangements (collectively, the “Indebtedness”), but it being 

agreed that this mortgage at any one time will not secure that portion of the 

aggregate principal component of the Indebtedness outstanding at such time 

which exceeds the sum of TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTY THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($270,000.00). 

[15] In January 2015, the Receiver determined that the Properties were (or should be) 

beneficially owned by Crate Marine. It commenced this application (the “Application”) and 

obtained leave to register a Certificate of Pending Litigation which it registered on title to the